Their findings suggest that engaging in alcohol use increases the 
probability of aggressive behaviour within intimate relationships, thereby fostering IPV. This 
aligns with the conclusions drawn from a meta-analysis conducted by Graham et al. (2019), which 
encompassed a comprehensive review of one hundred and four (104) studies. The meta-analysis 
revealed a robust association between alcohol use and IPV perpetration, reinforcing the notion that 
alcohol consumption plays a pivotal role in IPV dynamics of intimate partner violence. Foran and 
O'Leary’s (2008) seminal study conducted a comprehensive analysis of data from 22 countries,